
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
FRIDAY 5TH JUNE 2015 AT 10.30 A.M. 

 
THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: 

 
To be determined  
 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman for the meeting  
 

2. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

4. Application for a Premises Licence in respect of Co-operative Food, 30 Gibb 
Lane, Catshill, Bromsgrove, B61 0JR (Pages 5 - 34) 
 

5. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
21st May 2015 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                                        

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Premises) 
 

HEARING PROCEDURE 
 

 
1. The Chairman will open the hearing and introduce Members of the 
 Sub-Committee and officers present.  
 
2. The Chairman will ask parties to the proceedings to introduce 

themselves. 
 
3. In the event the Applicant is not represented, the Chairman will 

remind the Applicant that he/she can be represented by a legal 
representative at his/her own expense. 

 
4. The Licensing Officer, Worcestershire Regulatory Services will 

present the report. 
 
5. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the 
 Licensing Officer. 
 
6. The Chairman will invite the Applicant and/or his/her 

representative to present his/her case and call any witnesses.  
The Applicant will be allowed a maximum of 10 minutes to present 
the case. 

 
7. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the 
 Applicant and/or his/her representative. 
 
8. The Chairman will invite the Responsible Authorities to present 

their representations. New representations must not be raised. 
The Responsible Authorities will be allowed a total of 10 minutes 
to present their case(s).  If two or more Responsible Authorities 
wish to address the Sub-Committee the 10 minutes will be divided 
between them. 

 
9. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the 
 Responsible Authorities. 
 
10. All other Parties to the proceedings will be invited to present their 

representations or elect a spokesperson to speak on their behalf.  
New representations must not be raised.  A maximum of 10 
minutes will be allowed for the Parties to present their case(s).  If 
two or more Parties wish to address the Sub-Committee the 10 
minutes will be divided between them. 

 

Page 1

Appendix



 

                                                                                        

11. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee, the 
applicant / applicant’s representative and the Responsible 
Authorities to put any relevant questions to the other Parties 

 
12. The other Parties will be invited to sum up.  A maximum of 5 

minutes will be allowed. 
 
13. The Responsible Authorities will be invited to sum up.  A 

maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed. 
 
14. The Applicant and/or his/her representative will be invited to sum 

up.  A maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed. 
 
15. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal 

advice to be given.  
 
16. At the conclusion of the hearing Members of the Sub-Committee, 

the Legal Advisor and the Democratic Services Officer will 
withdraw from the meeting room so that the Sub-Committee can 
reach its decision in private 

 
  17.  The Sub-Committee’s decision will be sent to the Applicant and 

those parties who made representations within 5 working days. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2

Appendix



 

                                                                                        

Please Note: 
 
1. Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will 

be treated on its own merits, and the Sub-Committee will take its 
decision based upon: 

 
 a) the promotion of the four licensing objectives, as given by the 

Licensing Act 2003, namely: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder; 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm;   

    
 b) Bromsgrove District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 
 
 c) guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003; 

and 
 
 d) the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
2. The Chairman may require any person who in his/her opinion is 

behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the meeting, and may 
refuse to permit that person to return, or permit him/her to return 
only on such conditions as the Chairman may specify. However, 
such person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing 
any information which he/she would have been entitled to have 
given orally at the meeting had he/she not been required to leave. 

 
3. Decisions may be taken in the absence of the Applicant or any 

other party.  All notices and representations received from absent 
parties will be considered. 

 
4. Questioning must not be hostile or intended to unfairly undermine 

the position of any party. 
 
5. Late evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all 

parties present. 
 
6. The decision of the Sub-Committee will be sent to all parties 

within 5 working days. 
 
7. An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s 

decision must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which all 
parties were notified in writing of the decision of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee. 

 

Page 3

Appendix



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE  5th June 2015 
 

APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor P. Whittaker 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  No 

Relevant Head of Service Ivor Pumfrey – Acting Head of 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services. 

Wards Affected Catshill South   

 Non-Key Decision   

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
  

1.1  To consider an application for a premise licence for Co-operative Food, 
30 Gibb Lane, Catshill, Bromsgrove, B61 0JR. This application is 
brought before the Licensing Sub-Committee following receipt of 
relevant representations. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 The Sub-Committee is asked to RESOLVE 
   

whether or not, having regard to the licensing objectives, the 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the 
District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the applicant’s 
proposed Operating Schedule and relevant representations made 
by other parties; 
 
1) To grant or refuse the application, as shown in the application        

form attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

2) If the Licensing Sub-Committee is minded to approve the 
application; 

  

  a)   to attach relevant Mandatory Conditions; and  
  

b) to consider, with due regard to the statutory licensing 
objectives and the relevant representations received, 
whether to attach any appropriate conditions. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 

 Financial Implications 
 

3.1 The Statutory Fee of £315.00 has been paid, and the application has 
been duly advertised in accordance to the requirements of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE  5th June 2015 
 

 Legal Implications 
   

3.2 The Sub-Committee should have regard to any National Guidance set 
down under S182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Bromsgrove District 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

  

3.3  The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view 
to the promotion of the licensing objectives which are: 

 

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 Public Safety 

 The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 The Protection of Children from Harm.  
  

3.4 The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations 
made and the evidence it hears.  

  

3.5 The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it 
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

  

  (a) Grant the application as asked 
 (b) Modify or impose conditions on the licence, by altering or omitting 

or adding to them.  
  (c) Reject the application. 
  

3.6 The Sub-Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the 
conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely because 
it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in 
order to promote the licensing objectives.  

  

3.7  The Human Rights Act 1998 incorporates human rights under the 
European Convention into English law. Article 6 provides that, in the 
determination of a person’s civil rights, everyone is entitled to a fair and 
public hearing.  In this respect, third parties who have made relevant 
representations, and of course, applicants themselves, should be 
allowed to address the Sub-Committee. 

 

 Service/Operational Implications  
 

3.8 An application for grant of premises licence for Co-operative Food, 30 
Gibb Lane, Catshill, Bromsgrove, B61 0JR, made by Co-operative 
Group Food Ltd was received by Bromsgrove District Council on the 
27th March 2015. The application seeks permission to use the premises 
for the sale by retail of alcohol for consumption off the premises during 
the following hours: 

 

Every day: 06:00 – 23:00 
 

           The application is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE  5th June 2015 
 
 

3.9 The Licensing Authority has received three relevant representations 
objecting to the application, made by members of the public.  Copies of 
the representations received are attached as Appendix 2.  

 
3.10 The representations raise concerns about the promotion of the 

following licensing objectives: 
 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 

 Prevention of public nuisance 
 
 

3.11  A plan of the location of the premise is attached as Appendix 3.  
 
 

 Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications  
 

3.12 None 
 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
4.1 None  
 
5. APPENDICES 
 

  Appendix 1 Application Form 
  Appendix 2 Relevant representations received 
  Appendix 3 Location plan  
 
 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 Licensing Act 2003 
 Guidance under S182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Dave Etheridge, Senior Licensing Practitioner 
E Mail: d.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk 
Tel: (01905) 822799  
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:sayful.alom@worcsregservices.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Page 10

Agenda Item 4



Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Page 12

Agenda Item 4



Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Page 14

Agenda Item 4



Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Page 16

Agenda Item 4



Page 17

Agenda Item 4



Page 18

Agenda Item 4



Page 19

Agenda Item 4



Page 20

Agenda Item 4



Page 21

Agenda Item 4



Page 22

Agenda Item 4



Page 23

Agenda Item 4



Page 24

Agenda Item 4



Page 25

Agenda Item 4



Page 26

Agenda Item 4



Page 27

Agenda Item 4



Page 28

Agenda Item 4



Page 29

Agenda Item 4



Page 30

Agenda Item 4



Page 31

Agenda Item 4



Page 32

Agenda Item 4



 

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	4 Application for a Premises Licence in respect of Co-operative Food, 30 Gibb Lane, Catshill, Bromsgrove, B61 0JR
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Representations received
	Appendix 3 - Location Plan




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 
MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
FRIDAY 5TH JUNE 2015 AT 10.30 A.M. 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillors J. M. L. A. Griffiths, P. Lammas and L. J. Turner 

 
 Observers: K. J. May (Reserve Member) 

  

 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mr. S. Alom and Mrs. P. Ross 
 
Also in attendance: Mr. R. Arnot, Ward Hadaway Law Firm (applicant’s 

representative) 
 

 
1/15   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor J. M. L. A. Griffiths be appointed Chairman of the 

Sub-Committee for the meeting. 

 
2/15   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

No apologies for absence were received. 
 

3/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were received. 

 
4/15   PROCEDURE 

 
The Chairman opened the Hearing and introduced the Members of the Sub-
Committee and officers present to the Applicant’s representative, so that no 

person who may be in a position to influence the Sub-Committee withdrew 
from the meeting room with the Sub-Committee when the Sub-Committee 

considered its decision at the conclusion of the Hearing. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the applicant’s representative and reminded all 

parties present of the procedure to be followed during the Hearing. 
 

5/15   APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF CO-
OPERATIVE FOOD, 30 GIBB LANE, CATSHILL, BROMSGROVE, B61 
0JR 

 
The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application for a premises 

licence in respect of Co-operative Food, 30 Gibb Lane, Catshill, Bromsgrove, 
B61 0JR, submitted by Co-operative Food Group Limited.   
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
5th June 2015 

- 2 - 

The application was subject to a Hearing in light of three representations 

received from members of the public objecting to the application.  The basis of 
their representations related to:- 

 

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 
The Licensing Officer, Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) introduced 

the report and in doing so informed all those present that the application 
submitted by Co-operative Food Group Limited sought permission to  use the 
premises for the sale by retail of alcohol for consumption off the premises 

during the following hours: 
 

Every day: 06:00 hours to 23.00 hours.  
 
Members were further informed that no representations had been received 

from any of the Responsible Authorities. 
 

The case for the applicant was put forward by Mr. R. Arnot, Ward Hadaway 
Law Firm, the applicant’s representative.  Mr. Arnot firstly gave apologies on 
behalf of Mr. J. Wisedale, Local Operations Manager, Co-operative Food 

Group Limited who had been unable to attend the meeting.  Mr. Arnot 
informed the Sub-Committee that over the last four years he had represented 

over 200 applications on behalf of the Co-operative Food Group Limited.  Mr. 
Arnot highlighted that the Co-operative Food Group Limited were the fifth 
largest retailer with over 2,800 stores.   

 
The application before the Sub-Committee was for the sale by retail of alcohol 

for consumption off the premises and that alcohol sales would represent only 
15% of their turnover. The premises would be a convenience store and not a 
dedicated off licence. The Co-operative Food Group Limited understood their 

responsibilities in respect of the sale of alcohol.  Training managers were 
responsible for ensuring that all staff undertook comprehensive training and 

had a clear understanding of all of the Co-operative Food Group Limited 
policies, with additional responsibilities undertaken by their regional Risk 
Manager’s.  Staff also undertook refresher training every two years.  Stores 

operated a ‘Challenge 25 Policy’ and used comprehensive ‘age prompt’ tills, 
which acted as a reminder to staff with regards to the sale of age restricted 

products.   
 
Members were further reassured that an electronic refusal register was used 

whereby staff were required to input the perceived age of the customer.  This 
enabled Head Office to analyse the data and identify specific stores who could 

be experiencing issues with young people attempting to purchase alcohol.  
The culture of the Co-operative Food Group Limited was to be seen as a local 
community focused company and very risk averse.  They would want to avoid 

any licence being called in for review or risk prosecution in respect of under-
age sales. 

 
The local police officer had been consulted with prior to the application being 
submitted and confirmed that there had been no issues logged when the site 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
5th June 2015 

- 3 - 

was used as a public house.  No objections to the application had been raised 

by the police. The local police officer was in favour of a derelict building, which 
could encourage anti-social behaviour, being put to use.  He had even offered 

to contact the residents who had sent in representations on behalf of the Co-
operative Food Group Limited. 
 

Mr Arnot continued to respond to Member’s questions with regards to CCTV at 
the premises, car parking availability and staff training to deal with any conflict.   

 
The Council’s Legal Advisor reminded Members of the four licensing 
objectives and that the representations received with regards to the 

application were namely:- 
 

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

Members should consider the four licensing objectives, the written 
representations received from local residents and that no representations had 

been received from any of the responsible authorities consulted.  Members 
should base their decision on the information presented and the evidence 
provided.  The Sub-Committee should be mindful that the application related 

to premises yet to be completed and therefore the concerns raised could not 
be attributed to the application.     

 
Having had regard to: 

 The licensing objectives set out on the Licensing Act 2003 

 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

 The guidance issued under section 182 of the Act 

 The Report presented by the Licensing Officer, Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services 

 The application and representations made at the Hearing by the 
Applicant’s representative, Mr R. Arnot, Ward Hadaway Law Firm 

 The written representations made at the Hearing by the three objectors. 
 

The Sub-Committee decided to grant the application for a premises licence 
relating to Co-operative Food Group, 30 Gibb Lane, Catshill, Bromsgrove, B61 
0JR in the terms as set out in the Operating Schedule 

 
The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision were as follows: 
 

 The Sub-Committee noted and considered the written and oral 
representations made by Mr. Arnot, on behalf of the applicant, including his 

response to the points raised by the objectors in their written 
representations.   

 

 The Sub-Committee were impressed by the policies and procedures which 
formed part of the business plan and which they considered would 

promote the licensing objectives. In particular the Sub-Committee noted 
the extensive and continuous training provided and also the role of the 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
5th June 2015 

- 4 - 

Risk Manager who would ensure that the procedures and policies were 

followed.  
 

 The Sub-Committee considered that the methods by which the applicant 
controlled the sale of alcohol, as detailed in their application, together with 
their other standard operating procedures and policies; were such that they 

had every confidence that the applicant was a responsible organisation 
that would make every effort to promote the four licensing objectives.  

 

 In considering the information submitted by the other parties, the Sub-
Committee noted that no objections had been received from any of the 

responsible authorities. Mr Arnot, on behalf of the applicant, had contacted 
the police in advance of the application being submitted and had received 

written confirmation from them that no objections would be raised and in 
fact the police officer considered that the premises may reduce the risk of 
anti-social behaviour.  

 

 Whilst the Sub-Committee were sympathetic to the concerns raised by 

those who had provided written objections. However, the Sub-Committee 
was only able to take account of evidence that could be directly attributed 

to these particular premises. As this premises had yet to open it was 
difficult to attribute the concerns raised to the sale of alcohol at the 
premises.  

 

 It was noted that the premises had previously been a public house and the 

application now being considered was for off sales only. 
 

 The Sub-Committee was also mindful of the review process that applied to 

any premises that failed to promote the licensing objectives and the ability 
of any party to bring the licence before the Sub-Committee should 

evidence be obtained to prove that the premises was failing to meet its 
obligations. 

 

The following legal advice was given: 
 

 That the Licensing Objectives must be the paramount consideration; 
 

 That the Sub-Committee may only have regard to the representations 
which promote the four licensing objectives; and 

 

 The Sub-Committee must consider only those matters directly relevant to 
the premises under consideration and only those matters that fall under the 

licensing committee’s remit.  
 

 If having granted the premises licence and problems do occur then the 

licence can be brought back before a Sub-Committee to seek a review of 
the decision. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
5th June 2015 

- 5 - 

An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s decision 

must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which written confirmation of the 
decision is received by the Applicant. 

 
The meeting closed at 11.45 a.m. 

 

 
 

Chairman


